
AN ACT to repeal 20.005 (1) (b) (figure); to renumber and amend 341 .14 (6); to amend 20.003 (6) and 20.005 (1) 
(intro .); and to create 341 .14 (6) (b) to (d) of the statutes, relating to the maintenance of a certain balance in 
the transportation fund and registration plates for former prisoners of war. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1 . 20.003 (6) of the statutes, as created 
by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is amended to read : 
20.003 (G) REQUIRED TRANSPORTATION FUND BAL- 

ANCE. Beginning with the 1985-87 fiscal biennium, no 
bill directly or indirectly affecting transportation fund 
revenues under s. 25.40 (1) or expenditures from the 
transportation fund may be enacted by the legislature 
if the bill would cause the estimated transportation 
fund balance on June 30 for the fiscal biennium as 
pFejeeted under- s. 20.005 (1) to be an amount equal to 
less than one percent of the total appropriations from 
the transportation fund for that fiscal biennium . 
SECTION 2. 20.005 (1) (intro .) of the statutes, as 

affected by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is amended to 
read : 
20.005 (1) SUMMARY OF ALL FUNDS. (intro .) The 

budget governing fiscal operations for the state of 
Wisconsin for all funds from July 1, 1985, to June 30, 
1987, is summarized as follows: [See FigtfFes Fi ure 
20.005 (1) (a) and -{b} following] 
SECTION 3. 20.005 (1) (b) (figure) of the statutes, 

as affected by 1985 Wisconsin Act 29, is repealed . 
SECTION 4. 341 .14 (6) of the statutes is renum- 

bered 341 .14 (6) (a) and amended to read : 
341 .14 (6) (a) Upon application to register an auto-

mobile or station wagon by any person who was a 
member of any of the U.S . armed services and who 
was held as a prisoner of war during any of the con- 

flicts described in s. 45.35 (5) (b) to (g) or Grenada or 
Lebanon under s. 45 .34, and upon submission of a 
statement from the U.S . veterans administration certi-
fying that the person was a prisoner of war during one 
of the conflicts described in s. 45.35 (5) (b) to (g) or 
Grenada or Lebanon under s. 45.34, the department 
shall issue to the person a special plate which is 
colored red, white and blue and which has the words 
"ex-prisoner of war" placed on the plate in the man-
ner designated by the department . ^^ °dai 6 on a' F 
4 eon shall be ..t,ar.*od far. the is-suanee of the plates . 
RegistFation plates issued undew this -Suh-seetion shall 

SECTION 5 . 341 .14 (6) (b) to (d) of the statutes are 
created to read : 

341 .14 (6) (b) A person who maintains no more 
than one registration under this subsection at one time 
shall not be charged a fee for registration of the vehicle 
or issuance of the plates . 

(c) For each additional vehicle, a person who main-
tains more than one registration under this subsection 
at one time shall be charged a fee of $10 far issuance of 
the plates in addition to the annual registration fee for 
the vehicle. 

(d) The department shall charge a fee of $10 for 
reissuance of any plate under this subsection . 
SECTION 6. Effective date . This act takes effect 

on the first day of the 6th month following 
publication . 
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